

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 83

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2012/23

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 31st July 2012

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 31st July 2012. All submissions should
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Special Situation

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3814.00.00	Degreasing preparation, being a liquid comprising naphtha petroleum and isopropanol, CFC free, of a kind used to clean brakes	Wurth NZ Ltd C/- Tri-Star International 127 Montgomerie Rd Mangere AUCKLAND	99	303424A	A
3917.31.00	PVC self weighting, flexible aeration tubing, perforated or not perforated, without lead keel	Alpha Environmental PO Box 3581 Richmond NELSON 7050	99	303433L	A
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics: 13665 Snug Bug wool 60%, viscose 40% – 5000m² 13715 Worship modal 74%, polyester 26% – 5000m² 13725 Allsorts polyester 99%, spandex 1% – 5000m² 13780 Black Rainbow polyester 42%, wool 28%, mohair 18%, acrylic 12% – 5000 13781 Mrs Boucle acrylic 48%, wool 24%, polyester 18%, alpaca 10% – 5000m² 13785 Flossy wool 65%, polyester 35% – 5000m² 13787 Racey Snake wool 70%, polyester 30% – 5000m²	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303450L	IM
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics: 13790 Winter Wonderland wool 70%, polyester 30% – 5000m² 13793 Slick And Deadly polyester 100% – 5000m² 13809 Tiny Terry cotton 100% – 5000m² 13645 Nougat polyester 100% – 5000m² 13933 Rockafeller polyester 65%, cotton 35% – 5000m² 13936 Back Bone polyester 65%, cotton 35% – 5000m²	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303451J	IM
8504.23.00	Two only 16MVA, 11.8/11/6.6kV electric transformers	ABB transformers C/- Worldfreight Customs & Forwarding Ltd PO Box 4105 NEW PLYMOUTH 4340	99 I	303445D	CE
Category	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs				

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of July 2012.

SMI SS V W

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 23) 2012

I, Martin Gerard Garcia, Chief Advisor, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Tariff	Description of Coods	Rates of	f Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	Item	Description of Goods	Normai	Prei.	Kei.		
A	8481.80.19	Automatic hydrants incorporating smart card technology	Free	Free	99	303404G	04/12 .
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Cor	ditions				
					Part		
	Tariff	Description of Cond-	Rates of	-	II	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
SS	3917.32.08	PVC lay flat pipe being a deformed liner of a kind that is inserted into existing pipes before being pressurised to assume circular shape	Free	Free	99	303392K	03/12 04/13
X Chapters 84-90		Component items for the construction of a 166MW geothermal power plant at Te-Mihi, Taupo on production of invoices confirming end use and presented by McConnell Dowell or SNC Lavalin being parties in the MSP JV Consortium Major items of plant being: 2 x 83MW turbines, generators, transformers, condensers, hotwell pumps, cooling towers, valves, piping and other identifiable parts Excluding: Mechanical workshop equipment and construction machinery of Tariff chapters 84 and 87 Excluding distribution transformers up to 10 MVA covered by 85.04	Free	Free	99	303285L	09/11 06/13
Catego	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of July 2012.

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Economic Development.